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SUSPENSE ENGINEER ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY 

NEW M E X I C O O I L CONSERVATION DIVISION 
- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION C H E C K L I S T 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
Appl ica t ion A c r o n y m s : 

[NSL-Non-Standard Locat ion] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [SD-Simul taneous Dedicat ion] 
[DHC-Downhole Commingling] [ C T B - L e a s e Commingling] [ P L C - P o o l / L e a s e Commingl ing] 

[PC-Pool Commingling] [ O L S - Of f -Lease Storage] [OLM-Off -Lease Measurement ] 
[WFX-Waterflood E x p a n s i o n ] [PMX-Pressure Ma in tenance E x p a n s i o n ] 

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal ] [ IPI-lnjection P r e s s u r e I n c r e a s e ] 
[EOR-Quali f ied E n h a n c e d Oil R e c o v e r y Cert i f icat ion] [PPR-Posi t ive ProductionaRegponse] 

[ 1 ] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication n 

^ N S L • NSP • SD UUI~ 7 2003 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] ^ G°nservati0n ry-
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement ^^isiop 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or • Does Not Apply 
[A] • 

[B] 

[C] • 

[D] • 

[E] • 

[F] • 

U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

A - > ^ f v X/?v<w^ 2V__J 
Print or Type Name Signatjjre Title Date 

e-mail Address 



TO 
E N E R G Y 

July 1,2003 ^ ! 

JUL 

0ilConse, 
7 2003 

Division 

CERTIFIED MAIL: 
Mr. Michael E. Stogner " ^"s6rvati0n 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. Saint Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

RE: Application for Administrative Approval of Unorthodox Location 
XTO Energy Inc.'s Valencia Canyon #43 C Well 
Surface Location is 2,690' FNL and 1,565' FWL (SE/4 NW/4) 
Top of Mancos Location is 2,031' FSL and 2,292' FWL (NE/4 SW/4) 
Unit F Surface Location and Unit K Location for Top of Mancos in 
Section 27, T28N-R4W 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 
Wildcat Basin Mancos (Gallup) Gas Formation 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

XTO Energy Inc. hereby requests administrative approval for an unorthodox 
surface location and bottom hole location for the above referenced well. At tached for 
your reference are the following exhibits: 

1. Two Well location plats (NMOCD Form C-l02) 
2. List of Offset Owners 
3. Ownership map for Mancos formation 
4. Topographic map 
5. Production map for the Wildcat Basin Mancos (Gallup) Gas Formation 

Due to the existing topography, XTO was not able to place the surface location of 
this well within the S/2 unit in drilling a Mesaverde well. XTO Energy Inc. has 
directionally drilled this well thru the Mesaverde formation at a measured depth of 
6080'for the top of the Mesaverde and a bottom hole measured depth of 6770'at a 
standard bottom hole location for a S/2 Unit. After the well was drilled to a total depth of 
6918'open hole logs were run. On the temperature log a strong cooling effect was seen at 
depths below the Mesaverde formation at 6818'- 6820' and 6828'- 6832'. The top of the 
Mancos formation is at a measured depth of 6770'. There is no Mancos production in the 
immediate area as reflected on the enclosed production map. The Mancos is spaced on 
160 acres and the top of the Mancos is located according to the attached survey in a non 
standard location at 2031' FSL & 2292' FWL with an expected bottom hole location of 
2013' FSL & 2331' FWL at a total measured dept of 6918'. 

XTO Energy Inc. • 810 Houston Street • Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6298 • (817)870-2800 • Pix: (817) 870-1671 



Valencia Canyon #43 C Well 
Letter Dated July 1, 2003 

The bottom hole location for each of the formations in the section are as follows: 

By certified mail, a copy of this application and request for adminisixative 
approval has been sent to all of the Wildcat Mancos Gas formation working; interest 
owners and offset operators listed on the attached list. Based on the above information, 
XTO would like to request a non standard location for the Wildcat Mancos Gas 
formation. Should you need any additional information please feel free to c ontact me at 
(817) 885-2454. 

Gebrg^A. Cox, CPL 
Landman 

Enclosures 

cc: Gary Markestad 
Darrin Steed 
Loren Fothergill 
Barry Voigt 

Blanco Mesaverde Gas -
Wildcat Mancos Gas -

2031' FSL & 2292' FWL @ 6770' MD 
2013' FSL & 2331' FWL @ 6918' MD 

Sincerely, 
XTO ENERGY INC. 



Districi I 

1625 N. French Dr.. Hobbs, NM 88240 

District I I 

811 South First. Artesia. NM 88210 

District I I I 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd.. Aztec, NM 87410 

District IV 

1220 S. St. Francis Dr.. Santa Fc. NM 87505 

Stale of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OTL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe. NM 87505 

Revised Am 

Submit to Appropriate C 
State Lea 
Fee Le a 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
• AMENDED REPORT 

1 API Number 

30-039-26924 
' Pool Code 

72319 
Pool Name 

Blanco Mesaverde 
4 Property Code ' Property Name 

Valencia Canvon 
* Well Number 

43C 
7 OGRID No. 

167067 
* Operator Name 

XTO Energy Inc 
* Elevation 

7249' GL 
10 Surface Location 

VL or lot no. 

K 
Section 

27 
Township 

28N 
Range 

4W 
Lot Idn Feet from the 

2690' 
North/South line 

North 
Feet from the 

1565' 
East/West line 

West 
County 

Rio Arriba 
1 1 Bottom Hole Location I "Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. 

K 
Section 

27 
Township 

28N 
Range 

4VV 
Lot Idn Feet from the 

2031' 
North/South line 

South 
Feet from the 

2292' 
East/West line 

West 
County 

Rio Arriba 
1 2 Dedicated Acres 1 3 Joint or Infill " Consolidation Code 1 5 Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A 
NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

16 

1565' 

2690' 

Surface 
Location 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the information contained herein 

is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 

denature r Signature 

Loren W. Fothe-gill 
Printed Name 

Production Engine :r 

Title 

Date 
6 -/ 7 " O J 

2292' 
t Bottom 

Hole 

2031' 

1 "SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify :hat the well location shown on this 

plat was plotted from field notes o f actual surveys 

made by me or vnder my supervision, and that the 

same is true ana correct lo the best o f my belief. 

10/17/01 

Date of Survey 

Signature and Seal :>f Professional Surveyor: 

Original signed by i toy A Rush 

Certificate Number 



District I 

1025 N. French Dr.. Hobbs, NM 88240 

District II 

Sil South First. Artesia. NM 88210 

Districi I I I 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd.. Azlec. NM 87410 

Districi IV 

1220 S. St. Francis Dr.. Santa Fc. NM 87505 

Stale of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe. NM 87505 

Revised An;. 

Submit to Appropriate C 

State Lea 

Fee Lea 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
• AMENDED REPORT 

1 API Number 

30-039-26924 

2 Pool Code 

97232 
" Pool Nanc 

WC Basin Mancos 
Property Code • Property Name 

Valencia Canvon 
' Well Number 

43C 
OGRID No. 

167067 
Operator Name 

XTO Energy Inc 
* Elevation 

7249' GL 
to Surface Location 

I 'L or lot no. 

K 
Section 

27 
Township 

28N 
Range 

4\V 
Lot Idn Fret from the 

2690' 
North/South line 

North 
Feet from the 

1565' 
East/West line 

West 
County 

Rio Arriba 
1 1 Bottom Hole Location I "Different From Surface 

l : L or lot no. 

K 
Section 

27 
Township 

28N 
Range 

4W 
Lot Idn Feet from the 

2013' 
North/South line 

South 
Feet from the 

2331' 
EastAVest line 

West 
County 

Rio Arriba 
i ; Dedicated Acres " Joint or Infill 1 4 Consolidation Code , f Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A 
NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BV THE DIVISION 

1565' 

2690' 

Surface 
Location 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that the information contained herein 

is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 

Signature 

Loren W. FothiTgill 
Printed Name 

Production Engineer 

Title 

Date 

1 "SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the well location shown on this 

plat was plottex1 f rom field notes of actual surveys 

made by mc or under my supervision, and that the 

same is true anil correct to the best of my belief 

10' 17/01 

2331' 
t Bottom 

Hole 

2013' 
Date of Survey 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor 

Original signed by Roy A Rush 

Certificate Number 



OFFSET OPERATORS AND OWNERS NOTIFICATION LIST 
VALENCIA CANYON #43 C WELL 

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas 
P.O. Box 4289 
Farmington, NM 87499-4289 
Attention: Dawn Howell 



SECTION PLAT OF 4 SQUARE 6VSSLES 

STATE: New Mex ico COUNTY: Rio Arriba 

PROSPECT: Ownersh ip in Gal lup/Mancos Formations DATE: Ju ly 1, 2003 

SECTION: 2 7 TOWNSHIP: 2 8 N RANGtE: 4 W 

SCALE: 1 " = 2,000' R 4 W 

Bur l ington 

USA NIV - 3863 

28 

Resources 

Proposed 
Gal lup/Mancos 
160 Acre Unit 

Bur l ington Resources 

USA S F - 079731 -A 

33 

XTO 100% 27 

Surface Location 
2690' FNL&1S6S FWL 

JL 
2 Bot tom Hole Location 

2031' FSL & 2292' FWL 

USA NM 

a n y o n U n i t # *3C 

14921 

34 

XTO 100% 

USA NM - 14922 

T 

28 



I : ..'si I 

XTO ENERGY INu 
VALENCIA CANYON UNIT ff43C 

NW/4 SEC. 27, T-28-N, R-4-W, N.M.P.M. 
RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

2690' FNL 1565* FWL 

3 7 ' 3 0 " 

ced by the U.S. Geological Survey 
2d by the U.S. Forest Service 
Jtslde the National Forest System lands may not have been revised 
by USGS and NOS/NOAA 

d 'rom aerial^photographs taken 1958 and 1962. Revised from aerial 
aphs taken 1989. Partial field check by U.S. Forest Service 1995 

Z ^ Q r V L D J l t U ? ° f 1 9 2 7 ^ 2 7 1 P " * - * * •«« 10000-foo, ticks-
. ? ? . t S y S l C m > C C n t r a l z o n e (Transverse Merca.or) 

eter Universal Transverse Mercator ticks, zone 13 Blue 

rnerican Datum of 1983 (NAD 83) Is shown by dashed con , , , 

GN 
/ 

1°1B-
/ u°oo-

1°1B-

r 
23 MILS 

r 
1C00 icr 

1000 

t f T M i ~ m r \ A * . t r \ i 



soctf 

. H q . f r ^ n i I f V A X W S u l N T r S 

IOPO0' 
REVISIONS: 
DATE DRAWN: 12-11-1996 

Gobernodor, Leondro Canyon, 
OUADS: Pine Loke, VigosConyon 

COUNTY: Rio Arriba County, NM 

RUNS: 

MAP 7^ 
T28N R'4 W 



23 
21 

22 

26 
VALENCIA CANYON UNI 

43C 
SHL LOC 

XTO ENERGY INC 2 7 

BHL 

35 

33 
34 

WELLS W/PRODUCTION 
XTO Energy Inc. 

Operator 
Well Name & Number M A N C O S 

CumOi lMBO m Cum Gas MMCF 
Curr Rate Bopd m Curr Rate Mcfd 

Start-End Date 

SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
9 SECTION 27-28N-04W 
MANCOS PRODUCERS 

Formation JaneFosler B.Vacf S23/2003 

Scale 1:24000. 1 - = 200CT 27»tM*3.GPF 



Scientific 
Drilling XTO Energy InCc 

Field: Rio Arriba County, N1V 
She: VCU#43C 

Well: #43C 
Wellpath: OH 

Survey: Survey #1 

-1000 

1000 

200a 

a 
•mm 

T 3000 

a> 
Q 
es 

a> 

S 

H 

4000 

5000 

6000 

700G 

I JW 

l \ 

90 
0 0 

tvO -9 10 00 

or. iO 

-9 00 

-51 10 

\ 

? 
-«<̂  
101 )0 

— — 

i 

• 
i 5 i i i 1 1 

West(-)/East(+) [500ft/im] 

BOTTOM HOLE CLOSURE 

1160.41 f t . 138.71° Azimuth 

FINAL STATION 

6904.0' MD 
16.5° Angle 
South 871.92 ft . 

1154.07' 

6778.39' TVD 
119.0° Azimuth 
East 765.71 f t . 

Vert. Sec. 

-1000 0 1000 2000 
V n r f i ^ o l C a o t i n n a * J A A H O P I I I S I W i f t I , . I 

Survey: Survey #f (1M3CIOH) 

Created By: Judi Moore Date: 611612003 



fefjs scientific Scientific Drilling 
VvSA* Drilling Survey Completion Report 

Company: XTO Energy Inc. Date: 6/13/2003 Time: 15:15:02 Page: 1 
Field: Rio Arriba County, NM Co-ordinate(NE) Reference: Site: VCU #43C, True North 
Site: VCU #43C Vertical (TVD) Reference: SITE 0.0 
Wel l : #43C Section (VS) Reference: Well (0.00N,0.00E,144.70Azi) 
Wcl lpath: OH Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature Db: Sybase 

Survey: Survey #1 Start Date: 5/26/2003 

Company: Scientific Drilling Engineer: B.Brewer/J.Willy 
Tool : MWD, Tied-to: From Surface 

Field: Rio Arriba County, NM 

Map Svstem:US State Plane Coordinate System 1927 Map Zone: New Mexico, Central Zone 
Geo Datum: NAD27 (Clarke 1866) Coordinate System: Site Centre 
Sys Datum: Mean Sea Level Geomagnetic Model: igrf2000 

Site: VCU #43C 
SHL SEC.27,T28N,R04W 2690'FNL & 1565' FWL 

Site Position: Northing: m Latitude: 
F rom: Lease Line Easting: m Longitude: 
Position Uncertainty: 0.00 ft North Reference: True 
Ground Level: 0.00 ft Gr id Convergence: -0.65 deg 

Wel l : #43C Slot Name: 

Wel l Position: +N/-S 0.00 ft Northing: 619762.54 m Latitude: 36 34 59.999 N 
+E/-W 0.00 ft Easting : 55452.94 m Longitude: 107 20 0.000 W 

Position Uncertainty: 0.00 ft 

Wellpath: OH Drilled From: Surface Wellpath: OH 
Tie-on Depth: 0.00 ft 

Current Datum: SITE Height 0.00 ft Above Svstem Datum: Mean Sea Level 
Magnetic Data: 5/5/2003 

Height 
Declination: 10.84 deg 

Field Strength: 51677 nT Mag Dip Angle: 63.65 deg 
Vertical Section: Depth From (TVD) +N/-S +E/-W Direction 

ft ft ft deg 

6810.00 0.00 0.00 144.70 

Survey 

Meas Depth Inclination Azimuth TVD Vert Sect N/S E/W DLS CLen ClsD CIsA 
ft deg deg ft ft ft ft deg/100ft ft ft deg 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
365.00 1.10 222.60 364.98 0.73 -2.58 -2.37 0.30 365.00 3.50 222.60 
425.00 1.10 168.00 424.97 1.38 -3.57 -2.64 1.68 60.00 4.44 216.53 
485.00 1.60 155.20 484.95 2.74 -4.89 -2.17 0.97 60.00 5.35 203.93 
546.00 1.30 141.20 545.93 4.26 -6.20 -1.38 0.76 61.00 6.35 192.54 

606.00 1.60 151.50 605.91 5.78 -7.47 -0.55 0.66 60.00 7.49 184.24 
665.00 1.70 143.30 664.89 7.47 -8.89 0.36 0.43 59.00 8.90 177.67 
758.00 1.70 143.30 757.85 10.23 -11.11 2.01 0.00 93.00 11.29 169.74 
852.00 1.80 149.30 851.80 13.09 -13.49 3.60 0.22 94.00 13.97 165.07 
9^5.00 1.90 152.90 944.76 16.07 -16.12 5.05 0.16 93.00 16.89 162.62 

1007.00 2.30 137.50 1006.71 18.33 -17.95 6.36 1.11 62.00 19.05 160.51 
1069.00 2.50 143.20 1068.66 20.91 -19.95 8.01 0.50 62.00 21.50 158.14 
1131.00 2.60 147.10 1130.60 23.67 -22.22 9.58 0.32 62.00 24.20 156.68 
1194.00 3.30 150.90 1193.51 26.90 -25.00 11.24 1.15 63.00 27.41 155.80 
1257.00 4.70 144.90 1256.36 31.28 -28.70 13.60 2.32 63.00 31.76 154.64 

1320.00 5.40 140.80 1319.11 36.82 -33.11 16.96 1.25 63.00 37.20 152.87 
1380.00 6.60 140.90 1378.79 43.08 -37.97 20.92 2.00 60.00 43.35 151.15 
1443.00 7.60 143.00 1441.30 50.86 -44.11 25.71 1.64 63.00 51.06 149.76 
1507.00 7.90 145.50 1504.72 59.48 -51.11 30.75 0.71 64.00 59.65 148.97 
1570.00 8.00 146.80 1567.11 68.19 -58.35 35.60 0.33 63.00 68.35 148.61 

1630.00 8.40 149.20 1626.50 76.74 -65.61 40.13 0.88 60.00 76.91 148.55 
1692.00 9.00 144.30 1687.79 86.10 -73.44 45.28 1.54 62.00 - 86.27 148.34 
1757.00 9.80 142.90 1751.91 96.71 -81.98 51.58 1.28 65.00 96.86 147.82 
1803.00 10.30 142.10 1803.11 105.78 -89.17 57.11 1.00 52.00 105.89 147.36 



>%3,m Scientific 
Drilling 

Scientific Drilling 
Survey Completion Report 

Company: XTO Energy Inc. 
Field: Rio Arriba County, NM 
Site: VCU #43C 
Well: #43C 
Wcllpath: OH 

Date: 6/13/2003 Time: 15:15:02 Page: 2 
Co-ordinatc(NE) Reference: Site: VCU #43C, True North 
Vertical (TVD) Reference: SITE 0.0 
Section (VS) Reference: Well (0.00N,0.00E,144.70Azi) 
Survey Calculation Method: Minimum Curvature Db: Sybase 

Survcv 
Meas Depth Inclination Azimuth TVD Vert Sect N/S E/W DLS CLen ClsD ClsA 

ft deg deg ft ft ft ft deg/100ft ft ft deg 

1851.00 10.40 143.60 1844.43 113.32 -95.19 61.67 0.68 42.00 113.42 147.06 

1914.00 11.00 143.00 1906.34 125.01 -104.57 68.66 0.97 63.00 125.09 146.71 
1942.00 11.20 144.00 1933.81 130.40 -108.90 71.86 0.99 28.00 130.47 146.58 
2004.00 11.60 144.30 1994.59 142.66 -118.83 79.04 0.65 62.00 142.72 146.37 
2065.00 11.70 144.10 2054.33 154.98 -128.82 86.25 0.18 61.00 155.03 146.20 
2096.00 11.90 143.50 2084.68 161.31 -133.94 89.99 0.76 31.00 161.36 146.10 

2159.00 11.30 143.20 2146.39 173.98 -144.10 97.55 0.96 63.00 174.02 145.90 
2190.00 11.20 142.90 2176.79 180.02 -148.94 101.19 0.37 31.00 180.06 145.81 
2253.00 11.50 143.40 2238.56 192.42 -158.86 108.62 0.50 63.00 192.44 145.64 
2314.00 12.00 141.70 2298.28 204.83 -168.72 116.18 1.00 61.00 204.85 145.45 
2377.00 11.90 140.00 2359.92 217.84 -178.83 124.41 0.58 63.00 217.85 145.17 

2470.00 10.00 140.30 2451.22 235.45 -192.39 135.73 2.04 93.00 235.45 144.80 
2532.00 10.00 142.10 2512.28 246.20 -200.78 142.48 0.50 62.00 246.20 144.64 
2594.00 10.20 144.60 2573.32 257.06 -209.50 148.97 0.78 62.00 257.06 144.59 
2656.00 10.50 145.40 2634.31 268.20 -218.63 155.35 0.54 62.00 268.20 144.60 
2750.00 10.90 145.60 2726.67 285.65 -233.01 165.24 0.43 94.00 285.65 144.66 

2842.00 11.40 149.30 2816.94 303.41 -248.01 174.80 0.95 92.00 303.41 144.82 
2936.00 11.70 152.10 2909.04 322.13 -264.42 184.00 0.68 94.00 322.14 145.17 
3027.00 11.20 150.10 2998.23 340.07 -280.23 192.72 0.70 91.00 340.11 145.48 
3120.00 11.30 149.80 3089.44 358.14 -295.94 201.81 0.12 93.00 358.20 145.71 
3213.00 12.00 150.50 3180.52 376.84 -312.23 211.15 0.77 93.00 376.92 145.93 

3306.00 12.00 151.10 3271.49 396.06 -329.11 220.58 0.13 93.00 396.19 146.17 
3369.00 12.00 151.40 3333.11 409.07 -340.59 226.88 0.10 63.00 409.24 146.33 
3430.00 11.90 146.00 3392.79 421.66 -351.37 233.44 1.84 61.00 421.85 146.40 
3493.00 11.70 141.70 3454.46 434.53 -361.77 241.03 1.43 63.00 434.71 146.33 
3525.00 11.90 141.60 3485.79 441.07 -366.90 245.09 0.63 32.00 441.23 146.26 

3617.00 11.70 136.00 3575.85 459.76 -381.05 257.46 1.26 92.00 459.87 145.95 
3679.00 12.20 135.80 3636.50 472.45 -390.26 266.39 0.81 62.00 472.52 145.68 
3773.00 12.50 133.60 3728.33 492.24 -404.40 280.69 0.59 94.00 492.26 145.24 
3821.00 12.90 132.50 3775.15 502.58 -411.60 288.40 0.97 48.00 502.58 144.98 
4100.00 12.40 133.50 4047.38 562.40 -453.26 333.09 0.20 279.00 562.49 143.69 

4164.00 10.50 138.60 4110.10 574.94 -462.37 341.93 3.36 64.00 575.07 143.52 
4257.00 10.10 153.20 4201.62 591.44 -476.01 351.21 2.83 93.00 591.55 143.58 
4356.00 11.30 161.90 4298.90 609.29 -492.98 358.14 2.03 99.00 609.34 144.00 
4413.00 10.70 158.90 4354.86 619.76 -503.22 361.78 1.45 57.00 619.77 144.29 
?50"6T)0 11.10 150.30 4446.19 637.04 -519.05 36933 T85 93.00 637.04 144.57 

4599.00 10.50 150.20 4537.54 654.38 -534.18 377.97 0.65 93.00 654.38 144.72 
4693.00 10.10 151.80 4630.02 671.08 -548.88 386.12 0.52 94.00 671.09 144.87 
4786.00 10.70 144.60 4721.50 687.81 -563.10 394.98 1.54 93.00 687.82 144.95 
4880.00 9.50 140.90 4814.04 704.28 -576.24 404.93 1.45 94.00 704.28 144.90 
4975.00 10.20 148.30 4907.64 720.50 -589.48 414.29 1.52 95.00 720.50 144.90 

5068.00 8.60 139.00 4999.40 735.64 -601.73 423.18 2.37 93.00 735.64 144.88 
5136.00 10.10 139.50 5066.49 746.63 -610.11 430.39 2.21 68.00 746.63 144.80 
5254.00 9.60 144.50 5182.75 766.78 -625.98 442.82 0.84 118.00 766.78 144.72 
5316.00 10.70 146.10 5243.78 777.70 -634.97 449.04 1.83 62.00 777.70 144.73 
5410.00 13.50 152.00 5335.69 797.31 -651.90 459.06 3.25 94.00 797.32 144.85 

5503.00 13.00 146.00 5426.22 818.54 -670.16 470.00 1.57 93.00 818.55 144.96 
